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You stated further that the minor child joined his parents after 
their having resided in the State for five months and the minor re­
sided here two months before applying for a resident hunting and 
fishing license. The minor added his period of actual residence to 
that of his parents to qualify for the six months requisite. 

Section 83-303, R.C.M., 1947, states the rules for determining resi­
dence and states in part: 

" 4. The residence of the father during his life . . . is the resi­
dence of the unmarried minor children." 

"6. The residence of an unmarried minor who has a parent 
living cannot be changed by either his own act or that of his 
guardian." 

"7. The residence can be changed only by the union of act 
and intent." 

The minor child became a resident of Montana the moment his 
parents entered Montana and declared this State their residence. 
Sec. 83-303 (4), (6), (7) R.GM., 1947. 

However, the six months period is in addition to being a resident 
and may not be predicated to a minor child by his parents alone resid­
ing within the State. The minor child must reside continuously for a 
period of six months himself and he may not tack on to his period of 
residence, for purposes of this Act, the time spent by his parents in 
Montana prior to his joining them in the State. 

It is therefore my opinion that although the residence of a parent 
is the residence of the unmarried minor children, the latter must reside 
continuously for a period of six months in the State of Montana before 
they may obtain a resident hunting and fishing license. The minor 
may not tack his parents period of residence to his actual residence 
to meet the six months requisite. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 5 

Stme Soil Conservation Committee-Balloting By Mail-Election 
of Supervisors and Adoption of Referenda 

Held: Balloting by mail may be authorized by either the Stme Soil 
Conservation Committee or the Soil Conservation Districts since 
they may prescribe regulations for the conduct of elections held 
under their respective jurisdiction. 
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February 26, 1957 
Mr. Fred Sanborn 
Soil Conservation Committee 
Bozeman, Montana 

Dear Mr. Sanborn: 

You have requested my OpInIOn on whether the State Soil Con­
servation Committee and the District Conservation Committees may 
prescribe balloting by mail in the election of Supervisors and the 
adoption of referenda regulating the use of the land in such districts. 

Section 76-106, R.GM., 1947, provides for the election of super­
visors of each district and states in part: 

". . . The committee shall . . . prescribe regulations govern­
ing the conduct of such election and the determination of the 
eligibility of votes therein, ... " 

Section 76-109, R.GM., 1947, provides for the formulation of regu­
lations governing the use of lands within the district and states in 
part: 

" . . . The supervisors shall supervise such referendum, shall 
prescribe appropriate regulations governing the conduct thereof 

" 

The Act does not require the elections held by the Committee or 
District Supervisors to be conducted in accordance with the general 
election laws of the state. The legislature has empowered the Com­
mittee and District Committee to prescribe regulations governing elec­
tions held under their respective jurisdiction. 

Balloting by mail may be authorized by the Soil Conservation 
Committee for any election which must be conducted under its con­
trol. Similar policies may be adopted by the District Committees for 
elections held under their auspices. 

It is therefore my opinion that balloting by mail may be author­
ized by either the State Soil Conservation Committee or the Soil Con­
servation Districts for elections held under their respective jurisdictions. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
A ttorney General 

Opinion No. 6 

School and School Districts-Use of High School District Funds to 
Construct Ninth Grade Facilities of Junior High School 

Held: Funds realized from the sale of high school district bonds may 
be used to construct that portion of a junior high school which 
is to be used in the instruction of students of the ninth grade 
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